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Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) 405.411(1) allows the Cabinet for Families and Children’s (CFC’s) designee* for the administration of the child support program to compile a list of names of obligors under its jurisdiction who (1) owe a child support arrearage that equals or exceeds six months without payment; or (2) fails, after receiving appropriate notice, to comply with a subpoena or warrant relating to a paternity or a child support proceeding.  CFC may furnish this list to a newspaper of general circulation in that county for publication.  

*Contracting officials are CFC designees under KRS 205.712(6).

921 Kentucky Administrative Regulation 1:410, Section 10(5)(b) requires that the list include the obligor’s name, last known address, and the amount owed.

In accordance with KRS 405.411(3), “newspaper of general circulation means a publication bearing a title or name, regularly issued at least as frequently as once a week for a definite price, having a second-class mailing privilege, being not less than four (4) pages, published continuously during the immediately preceding one (1) year period, which is published for the dissemination of news of general interest, and is circulated generally in the political subdivision in which it is published and in which notice is to be given.  In any county where a publication fully complying with this definition does not exist, the Cabinet for Families and Children may publish this list in the publication utilized by the Circuit Court Clerk of the county for publication of other legal notices in the county.  A newspaper that is not engaged in the distribution of news of general interest to the public, but that is primarily engaged in the distribution of news of interest to a particular group of citizens, is not a newspaper of general circulation.”







